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From the Headmaster’s Desk  
Dear Parents 
 

On Tuesday we celebrated arbour day with a small ceremony organized 
by Dr Pillay and the grade 10 Life Science students and teachers.  
Through the generous support of the Price, Lamusse, Foster and Steele 
families we were able to plant three trees and erect a sign, with one of 
the trees being the sturdy Milkwood tree.  
 

Akeer Nursingh spoke beautifully on the “spirit” of this Milkwood, words 
which I have shared with you below.  
 

“The Milk Wood Tree  
 

Emil Bruner, a Swiss Philosopher, once said, “What oxygen is to the lungs, such as hope is to the 
meaning of life.” 
 

As you know the oxygen that fills our lungs comes from trees, and in Durban, one tree stands out in 
particular. That is the Milkwood tree or as the scientists call it, a Sideroxylon Inerme Tree. This is a tree 
that grows up to 15m tall, it has leathery and spiral leaves and it’s famously known for its medicinal 
properties. But we know this tree (talking to students) as the tree that our parents told us not to touch 
because of the milk being potentially 
toxic, but we can actually grasp some 
life lessons from this tree. 
 

For example, the Milkwood tree is an 
ever-green tree, meaning it maintains 
its leaves’ colour throughout the year, 
and it bears these little round, purple 
fruit during the mid-year. Relating to us 
as Northwood Squires, we must remain 
ever green or rather happy and 
determined, to achieve our goals 
throughout the year no matter what 
challenges we may face and soon, our 
fruits of success will bear. 
 

The Greek meaning of the Milkwood 
tree is “Iron-Wood” which refers to its 
very hardy bark and strong roots that 
I’m sure you’ve seen keep cracking our 
walls. Keeping in mind my quote from earlier by Emil Bruner, “what oxygen is to the lungs, such as hope 
is to the meaning of life”. Creating hope and meaning to people’s lives was the key reason as to why we 
started the Hope Project. Northwood, during this pandemic, was a Milkwood tree, we had strong roots 
filled with core values and principles. And had a hardy bark capable of giving shade, or rather, happiness 
and meaning to life by donating food and renovating schools for the less fortunate people throughout 
Durban. For a Life Sciences investigation, for example we were asked to grow vegetable seedlings which 
were used to create a vegetable patch and a water wise garden for the Mount Royal Combined School in 
Phoenix. 
 

Be like this Sideroxylon Inerme tree, keep your head up, and harvest your life’s goals, until the sky is the 
limit. Just like Kanye West said; “Keep your nose up to the sky, Keep your heart to God and keep your 
face to the rising sun”. 
 

Have a great weekend. P O Box 20079, Durban North, 4016 
\Adelaide Tambo Drive,  

Durban North, 4051 

Telephone: +27 31 563 6501 

Fax: +27 31 564 1898  

Webpage: www.northwoodschool.co.za  

Thought for the  
Week 

http://www.northwoodschool.co.za


Term 3 Control Tests 

DATE DAY TIME GRADE 8 GRADE 9 GRADE 10 GRADE 11 

Mon 

21 Sept 
6 

08:00–09:00 
  

Afrikaan/IsiZulu Phys Science P1 
  

10:00–11:00 Geography B. Studies (1½ Hrs) 

Tues 

22 Sept 
7 

08:00–09:00 English 
    

History 

10:00–11:00 Creative Arts B.Studies (1½ Hrs) 

Wed 

23 Sept 
8 

08:00-09:00 
  

Technology IT 
  

10:00–11:00   Tourism 

Thurs 

24 Sept 
9 HERITAGE DAY 

Fri 

25 Sept 
10 

08:00-09:00 
  

Maths (1½ Hrs) English Life Science 

10:00–11:00   Design IsiZulu 

Mon 

28 Sept 
1 

08:00-09:00 Life Sciences 
    

Maths/ 

Maths Lit (1½ Hrs) 

10:00–11:00 History   

Tues 

29 Sept 
2 

08:00-09:00 
  

English Phys Science P2 
  

10:00–11:00 EMS IsiZulu 

Wed 

30 Sept 
3 

08:00-09:00 Afrkaans/IsiZulu 

    

Tourism 

10:00–11:00 Technology 
IT/Econ/ 

Design (1½ Hrs) 

Thurs 

1 Oct 
4 

08:00-09:00 
  

Phys Science Life Sciences 
  

10:00–11:00   Geography 

Fri 

2 Oct 
5 

08:00-09:00 Maths (1½ Hrs) 
    

Phys Science P1 

10:00–11:00     

Mon 

5 Oct 
6 

08:00-09:00 
  

Creative Arts 
Maths/ 

Maths Lit (1½ Hrs) 
Phys Science P2 

10:00–11:00 History     

Tues 

6 Oct 
7 

08:00-09:00 Phys Science 
    

English 

10:00–11:00 EMS Account (1½ Hrs) 

Wed 

7 Oct 
8 

08:00-09:00 
  

Life Science History Geography 

10:00–11:00   Account (1½ Hrs)   

Wednesday 3 September we recognised our 

awesome administrative staff and thanked them for 

all they do to keep the school running efficiently and 

smoothly. 

Happy Professional Administrators' Day! 



Matric Final Examination Timetable 2020 
 
EARLY EXAMS 

 
 

 
 
 

Date 09:00 

Mon 19 Oct Life Orientation (LO CAT) (2 hrs) 

Thurs 22 Oct IT (Practical) P1 (3 hrs) 

17 July to 23 Oct Visual Art Pracical 

Date 09:00 14:00 

Thurs 05 Nov   English HL P1 (2 hrs) 

Fri 06 Nov Afrikaans FAL P1 (2 hrs)   

Mon 09 Nov Isizulu FAL P1 (2 hrs)   

Wed 11 Nov Economics P1 (2 hrs)   

Thurs 12 Nov Mathematics P1 (3 hrs) Mathematical Literacy P1 (3 hrs) 

Fri 13 Nov DIWALI/DEEPAVALI 

Mon 16 Nov Mathematics P2 (3 hrs) Mathematical Literacy P2 (3 hrs) 

Tues 17 Nov   English HL P2 (2½ hrs) 

Wed 18 Nov Business Studies P1 (2 hrs)   

Thurs 19 Nov   Economics P2 (2 hrs) 

Fri 20 Nov Phys Science (Physics) P1 (3 hrs)   

Mon 23 Nov Phys Science (Chemistry) P2 (3 hrs)   

Tues 24 Nov Afrikaans FAL P2 (2 hrs)   

Wed 25 Nov Business Studies P2 (2 hrs)   

Thurs 25 Nov IsiZulu FAL P2 (2 hrs) History P1 (3 hrs) 

Fri 27 Nov Life Sciences P1 (2½ hrs)   

Mon 30 Nov Life Sciences P2 (2½ hrs)   

Tues 01 Dec History P2 (3 hrs) EGD P1 (3 hrs) 

Thurs 03 Dec Geography (Theory) P1 (3 hrs) Geography (Mapwork) P2 (1½ hrs) 

Fri 04 Dec Accounting P1 (2 hrs) Music (Theory) P1 (3 hrs) 

Mon 07 Dec Accounting P2 (2 hrs) Music (Comprehension ) P2 (1½ hrs) 

Tues 08 Dec IsiZulu FAL P3 (2½ hrs) Tourism (3 hrs) 

Wed 09 Dec   English HL P3 (2½ hrs) 

Thurs 10 Dec   EGD P2 (3 hrs) 

Fri 11 Dec Afrikaans FAL (2½ hrs)   

Mon 14 Dec   IT (Theory) P2 (3 hrs) 

Tues 15 Dec Visual Arts (3 hrs)   

Wed 16 Dec PUBLIC HOLIDAY   



Trial Examination Timetable 2020 
 
EARLY EXAMS 

 
 

 
 
** NOTE: All exams are provincially set except for those internal papers indicated by (**) 

Date   
Fri 28 Aug **Afrikaans P3 (2½ hrs) / IsiZulu P3 (2½ hrs) 
Tues 01 Sept ** English P3 (2½ hrs) 
Wed 02 Sept ** Art P2 (6 hrs) 

Date 09:00 14:00 
Mon 7 Sept ** English P2 (2 hrs)   
Tues 08 Sept ** Afrikaans P2 /** IsiZulu P2 (2 hrs)   
Wed 09 Sept **IT P1 (3 hrs)   
Thurs 10 Sept ** English P2 (2½ hrs)   
Fri 11 Sept ** IT P2 (3 hrs)   
Mon 14 Sept Life Sciences P1 (2½ hrs)   
Tues 15 Sept Economics p1 (2 hrs) /** Art P1 (3 hrs)   
Wed 16 Sept History P1 (3 hrs) ** Afrikaans P1/ ** IsiZulu P1 (2 hrs) 
Thurs 17 Sept Account P1 (2 hrs)/** Music P1 (3 hrs)   
Fri 18 Sept Maths P1 (3 hrs)/Maths Lit P1 (3 hrs)   
Mon 21 Sept Maths P2 (3 hrs)/Maths Lit P2 (3 hrs)   
Tues 22 Sept Life Sciences P2 (2½ hrs)   
Wed 23 Sept Economics P2 (2 hrs) EGD P1 (3 hrs) 
Thurs 24 Sept HERITAGE DAY 
Fri 25 Sept Phys Science P1 (3 hrs) Tourism (3 hrs) 
Mon 28 Sept Phys Science P2 (3 hrs) Business Studies P1 (2 hrs) 
Tues 29 Sept Geography P1 (3 hrs) Geography P2 (1½ hrs) 
Wed 30 Sept Account P2 (2 hrs)/**Music P2 (1½ hrs)   
Thurs 01 Oct History P2 (3 hrs) EGD P2 (3 hrs) 
Fri 02 Oct Business Studies P2 (2 hrs)   
Tues 6 Oct AP Maths   



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Phone Number: 031 564 7675 
Address: 47 Mackeurtan Avenue, Durban North  
 

Email: medicalcentrenorthwood@gmail.com 
 

Open Hours: 8am – 5pm 
 

Practitioners: 
Ace Hendricks – A&H Elite Professional Sports  
                             Recovery 
Nicole Redman – Physiotherapist 
Dr Kevin Worth – Chiropractor 
Ashleigh Reynolds – Counsellor 
Naina Bhikha – Counsellor 
 

The Medical Centre is open for business with 
strict Covid-19 protocols in place. 

2nd Hand Uniform Shop 
 

Situated on Lower Campus next to Northwood Gear.  
Open Wednesdays.   

If you would like something from the 2nd Hand Shop, 
please contact   

Merryl de Sousa on 072 327 8814  
to make an appointment. 

Northwood Gear  
Shop Hours 

Due to the Covid-19 regulations  
Northwood Gear will be operating by  

appointment only. 
Please Phone Yvonne on  

083 691 0135 

 

 

These mini 

adverts are put in as a 

community service and are not 

specifically endorsed by Northwood 

 
COTTAGE TO RENT: Lovely brand new 
Cottage/Granny flat, partially furnished, in 
Durban North.  Private unit – one-bedroom, 
lounge, new kitchen (incl. fridge & stove), 
huge modern shower, own patio, secure 
parking for one car, & excellent 
security.  Rental is R8 000 per month, incl. 
lights, water & WIFI.  Available now - 
please contact Boris on 082 454 7876. 
 

MOBILE BARBER: Barber Nics:  
Why Nics? convenient/ available every 
day of the week including Sat and Sun and 
after hours.   
Area: Durban North suburbs further 
distances on request—an extra fee will be 
charged towards fuel.   
Appointments: 082 395 1571 
 

FACE MASKS: Washable, reversible, 
comfortable face masks for sale.  R15.00 
each.  R250.00 for 20.  Contact 
0845009437 
 

FRESH FARM EGGS: Farm fresh and 
free range Jumbo R17 for 6, Free range XL 
R16 for 6 or R48 for 18.  Grain Fed Jumbo 
R15 for 6.  Bush Honey R50 for 350g.  
Delivered every Thursday.  Contact 
Malcolm on email 
malcolmbremner@gmail.com or Whatsapp 

083 655 2216.  
 

EMA Eau De Parfums are oil based and 
long lasting. They are sourced from leading 
perfume houses in Grasse, France. Grasse 
is the centre of the French perfume industry 
and is known as the world’s perfume 
capital. 
EMA Perfumes come in 62 variant 
fragrances. 
Ladies 50ml bottles @ R130 
Men's 50ml bottles @ R150 
Testers R30 
To order please contact: Jo 083 287 9856   

Homework Centre 
The Homework Centre is now open. Learners who 

would like after school assistance or just a quiet place 

to work, please speak with Mrs Morton or Mrs Butt 

mailto:medicalcentrenorthwood@gmail.com



